
A Meeting of the SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices on
MONDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 6.15 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 16 February 2018

Public Document Pack



MEMBERSHIP OF THE SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION)

Group A
Christine Morgan Free Church
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church
Anju Sharma Hinduism
Shahid Younis Islam
Shira Solomons Judaism
Sukhdev Bansal Sikhism

Group B
Lisa Cornwell Church of England
Linda Galpin Church of England
Rev Philip Hobday Church of England

Group C
Stephen Vegh Chairperson  Secondary RS Teacher
Celia Thatcher Primary Headteacher
Michael Freeman Representative for the ATL section of NEU
Sue Cresswell Trade Union Representative NAS/UWT

Group D
Philip Houldsworth Wokingham Borough Councillor
Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor

Clerk to the SACRE
Anne Coffey

RE Adviser and LA Representative
Jan Lever

ITEM 
NO. SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chairman will welcome members, guests and new members.  The clerk 
will extend apologies received.    Stephen/Anne

2  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13th November, 2017.

5 - 10

3  MATTERS ARISING
3a  Westhill Trust funding request
3b  Annual Report 11 - 14

4  DRAFT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-19 15 - 18

5  BUDGET UPDATE
Jan to bring to the meeting, from Emily.

6  BUDGET PLAN FOR 2018-19 19 - 20



7  PAN-BERKSHIRE SACRE HUB BUDGET 21 - 24

8  RE AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW SO FAR - DISCUSSION
Copy of Agreed Syllabus and Syllabus review progress provided as separate 
documents.

25 - 28

9  AOB

10  DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS
Monday June 11th, 2018. tbc
Monday November 5th, 2018. tbc



This page is intentionally left blank



SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION)

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.15 PM

Committee Members Present

Group A
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church
Anju Sharma Hinduism
Shahid Younis Islam
Shira Solomons Judaism

Group B
Linda Galpin Church of England
Rev Philip Hobday Church of England

Group C
Stephen Vegh Chairperson  Secondary RS Teacher
Sue Cresswell Trade Union Representative NAS/UWT

Group D
Philip Houldsworth Wokingham Borough Councillor

Clerk to Sacre
Anne Coffey

RE Advisor and LA Representative
Jan Lever

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chairperson welcomed members.  Apologies were received from Lisa Cornwell, 
Michael Freeman, Beth Rowland and Celia Thatcher.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
Anne said that Michael had proposed Stephen for Chair; there were no other nominations, 
voting was unanimous and Stephen was re-elected.
Catherine proposed Beth for Vice-Chair; no other nominations, voting was unanimous and 
Beth was re-elected. 

3 MINUTES 
The Clerk pointed out that Michael asked for his role in Group C to be amended to 
Representative for the ATL Section of NEU, on the agenda and the minutes. Philip 
proposed that the revised minutes be accepted; Linda seconded, all agreed. The minutes 
were approved.

4 MATTERS ARISING 

5

Agenda Item 2



Minor matters arising from the June meeting were held over as other matters were more 
pressing.

5 PAN-BERKS SACRE CONFERENCE/CROSSING THE BRIDGES 
Jan thanked Wokingham members for attending the Pan Berks Conference held in 
September; Wokingham was extremely well represented. For those unable to attend, she 
informed the group that Tristram Jenkins from the Westhill Trust had been present and 
had given a speech on the Crossing the Bridges project. The Trust had pump-prime 
funded the project and was very impressed by its achievements. He had attended one of 
the CPD trips to places of worship and been very involved.

Jan thought the conference feedback was positive, although delegates would like more 
time next year, with greater dialogue between differing SACREs/faiths/religions. Anju 
agreed that more time was needed and commented that it had been good to discover that 
different faiths have similar issues. Jan thinks we could offer another conference when the 
syllabus will be finalised, which could be a topic for discussion.

Shahid asked if any actions came out of the conference; Jan replied that they had not, as 
most discussion was about Crossing the Bridges, but she would like to get more teachers 
involved in the conference. The Crossing the Bridges report is now on the NASACRE 
website. Stephen asked if there was funding for continuing the project but the Hub funding 
is to cover the revised syllabus review and Westhill only offer funding to pump-prime 
projects, not sustain them. However, all agreed it was worth approaching them again.

6 RE SYLLABUS REVIEW 
Jan provided information on the background of the October consultation days for different 
faiths, plus a breakdown of response areas and school types, along with the responses to 
the questions asked in the questionnaire sent out in summer. The consultation days were 
not particularly well-attended but there was a lot of constructive feedback, which Jan will 
be collating after the deadline of December 8th in order to present the first revision to the 
Hub meeting in January. At that point, the SACRE Chairs will take the draft back to their 
SACRE members and it will also go to the teacher focus group. The revisions must be 
finalised and agreed by May, ready for launching in June/July. Schools will have a 
transition phase from September 2018 with a view to the syllabus being firmly in place by 
September 2019.

Shira pointed out that many questions in the syllabus are ‘closed’ questions (i.e. eliciting 
only a yes/no answer); Jan agreed and will address this.

Page 29 of the agenda offers points to consider.

7 COMMISSION FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION ONLINE CONSULTATION 
The report from the Commission for Religious Education is an interim report which was 
compiled during the academic year 2016-2017 and launched in September 2017. The final 
version is due to be published in September 2018. The Commission is now asking for 
further feedback on certain areas. It has proposed the idea of a ‘National Entitlement’ 
statement for RE, because with increasing academisation, schools have far more flexibility 
and do not have to use a Local Agreed Syllabus (although they still have to follow the 
principles). The Commission’s concern is how we can be sure that young people are 
receiving their entitlement to RE.  Previously, each SACRE designed a syllabus relevant 

6



for the Local Authority schools in their area, but the number of LA schools is continually 
becoming smaller. 
Sue asked if parents would still have the right to withdraw pupils from RE; further 
consultation is needed on that but there are no apparent plans to remove this legal 
entitlement for parental withdrawal.

The interim report is calling for an expanded role for SACREs and a national plan for more 
training for RE teachers. There is also a suggestion that SACREs could have a role in 
community cohesion, which is a reasonable idea but a bigger role would require more ring-
fenced funding. 

There are no answers in the report, but it is raising issues and focussing on those issues 
which need more consultation. The Commission requests feedback by the end of 
December 2017.
Discussion followed: Philip wondered about the difference between a statement of 
entitlement and a programme of work. Shira pointed out that making RE a national 
curriculum subject would not necessarily guarantee a high standard. It was agreed that 
having RE as a subject for an Ofsted report would be good. ACTION Jan to recommend 
that to the Commission on behalf of the SACRE. All members to consider the report 
and email the Commission, copying Anne, Stephen and Jan.

The Pan-Berkshire Agreed Syllabus review.
The most pressing issue for discussion is which religions should be required to be taught 
at which key stages as compulsory. There was a call to make Islam a mandatory religion 
to be studied be
[...]
ng. 

Stephen highlighted that our membership was reduced; we are missing representatives 
from Buddhism, Roman Catholicism and the Secondary Federation.  Anne has 
approached the relevant contacts but with no success to date. If anyone has any potential 
contacts for membership, please advise Anne.

Jan reported that the network meetings were still well attended and teachers are still keen; 
notes on them were in the agenda pack. There is a turnover of subject leaders, so the RE 
Subject Leader training days need to continue.
Anju suggested we should plan the budget to include the syllabus launch; Shahid indicated 
that WBC budgets would probably be considered in December so we need to submit a 
request soon. Action: Jan to liaise with Emily to arrange this.

9 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
The draft annual report was distributed. Jan asked members to email her with any 
amendments. Shahid asked where the report is sent; Jan reminded members that it is sent 
to NASACRE, DfE, WBC Councillors and WBC AGM. Action: Members to email Jan 
with any amendments to the annual report.

10 ACTIONS NEEDED BY EACH SACRE 
Actions needed by each SACRE were covered on page 35 in paper 3, item 2 (Autumn 
term 2017).

8



Draft revisions have been considered. Any further revisions to be emailed to Jan. Action: 
Members to email any further revisions to Jan by December 8th 2017.

11 AOB 
The meeting finished at 8.15pm.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Wokingham Standing Advisory Council on Religious EducationSACRE Annual Report
September 2016 - July 2017

I continue to be amazed and excited by what Wokingham SACRE produces. I have the 
pleasure of working with an amazing group of committed individuals from all walks of 
life, who want the very best RE for all in Berkshire. We have formalised our links with the 
Pan-Berkshire Hub and are fully committed to the success of the projects and joint 
working  made possible through the Hub.

Our projects are starting to bear fruit: the 
[...]
ll they can enable pupils’ religious literacy to 
develop through their ability to question and critically evaluate. 

Church of England Schools have been offered the opportunity to participate in the 
Diocesan training for the ‘Understanding Christianity’ teaching resource, and most 
primary schools have continued to enjoy using ‘Discovery RE’ as their chosen scheme of 
work. This scheme was revised in April 2017 and all schools using it were availed of the 
downloadable new version (3rd edition) at no charge.

The structure and key questions of the agreed syllabus help teachers order their 
planning and focus children and young people on the beliefs that underpin practice in 
the religions and belief systems studied. This focus is given much attention in the agreed 
syllabus, ‘Believing’ being the core member of the 3 B’s (Believing, Behaving, Belonging). 

It is generally recognised in Wokingham schools that, as well as a rigorous academic 
subject, and one that serves personal development, RE is a key contributor to the 
anti-radicalisation and community cohesion agenda as well as to British Values and SMSC 
(spiritual, moral, social and cultural learning).

2017-18 SACRE Annual Report.indd   1 26/01/2018   15:42:21

11

Agenda Item 3b



Pan-Berkshire SACREs conference September 2016

‘On-location’ training day – March 2017

‘On location’ training day-March 2017

The role of Wokingham Borough Council

The support of Wokingham Borough Council enables the SACRE to 
communicate directly with schools through the regular e-newsletters 
and channels of correspondence, taking bookings for RE events through 
its online CPD system. This enables excellent attendance at training 
events and network meetings. Councillors are pro-active members of the 
SACRE and we look forward to embedding the SACRE’s work into the 
‘bigger picture’ education development plans of the Borough.

The SACRE has continued its awareness-raising campaign. Updating the 
‘What is the SACRE?’ leafle
[...]
for discussion and decisions to be made.

Key issues:
a) Early Years 

Decision:
To align the revised syllabus with the most recent national Early Years Framework.
The EYFS section has now been updated in line with the 2017 EYFS Framework. We will add 
a sentence to say teachers have the responsibility to update EYFS RE in line with latest 
national guidance during the lifetime of the agreed syllabus.

b) Which religions to be mandatory when?
Decision:
Primary
Remove the divide between Key Stages 1 and 2 to give the syllabus a Primary Section, give 
teachers more flexibility as to which religions to teach alongside Christianity and how to 
group them.
Following mandatory requirement pattern was agreed:

25

Agenda Item 8



2

Primary
By the end of Key Stage 2
Christianity in every year group plus
Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism 
Other religions e.g. Baha’i and other worldviews (e.g. Humanism) can be added but are not 
compulsory
So, the only addition on top of the current syllabus’ required religions is that Islam must also 
be taught in the Primary Phase.

Key Stage 3
Christianity in every year group plus
Buddhism, Islam and Humanism (or another secular worldview)
Other religions e.g. Baha’i and other worldviews can be added but are not compulsory
So, the only addition on top of the current syllabus’ required religions at KS3 is that 
Humanism (or another secular worldview) must be taught.

IN THE LIGHT OF THESE DECISIONS THE QUESTIONS GRIDS FOR EACH RELIGION WILL NOW 
BE GROUPED AS FOLLOWS, AS TEACHERS WILL NEED TO SELECT FROM ALL REQUIRED 
RELIGIONS AND HUMANISM AT EACH OF THE KEY STAGES 1-3:

Key Questions Overview KS 1-3 (currently page 20)
Learning from Questions KS1 (currently page 24)
Learning about Christianity KS1 (currently page 25)
Learning about Hinduism KS1 (currently in KS1 appendix)
Learning about Islam KS1 (currently in KS1 appendix)
Learning about Judaism KS1 (currently page 26)
Learning about Sikhism KS1 (currently in KS1 appendix)

Learning from Questions KS2 (currently page 30)
Learning about Christianity KS2 (currently page 31)
Learning about Hinduism KS2 (currently in KS2 appendix)
Learning about Islam KS2 (currently in KS2 appendix)
Learning about Judaism KS2 (currently in KS2 appendix)
Learning about Sikhism KS1 (currently page 33)

Learning from Questions KS3 (currently page 37)
Learning about Christianity KS3 (currently page 38)
Learning about Buddhism KS3 (currently page 39)
Learning about Hinduism KS3 (currently in KS3 appendix)
Learning about Islam KS3 (currently page 40)
Learning about Judaism KS3 (currently in KS3 appendix)
Learning about Sikhism KS3 (currently in KS 3 appendix)
Learning about Humanism KS3 (not in current syllabus)

The current key questions will be amended to add clarity and in light of consultation feedback. The 
key headline questions will remain consistent across all the religions and Humanism.
Believing, behaving, belonging foci will remain.

26



3

c) Key Stage 4
               Decision:

Strengthen the expectation that ALL students have a statutory entitlement to RE at KS4 and 
that they should all have access to an accredited course e.g. GCSE

d) Attainment Targets 1 and 2 (Learning ABOUT and FROM religions and worldviews.
Should these be retained, or should the syllabus be re-aligned to the 2013 non-statutory 
NDCFRE (National Curriculum Framework for RE)?
Decision:
To acknowledge the 2013 NCFRE but to retain the Learning about and Learning from 
structure whilst taking away explicit references to AT1 and AT2, i.e. not labelling learning 
about and from so boldly, not making AT1 and 2 the basis for assessment, but retain the 
structure as teachers are used to shaping their RE planning integrating these 2 aspects of RE. 
taking them away altogether was thought to risk losing emphasis on both aspects.

e) Enquiry approach 
Decision:
Retain the enquiry approach and big questions and make more explicit the 4-step teaching 
and learning process.
This has been done.

f) Make it smaller
Decision:
Re-structure the statutory syllabus, make more concise and put the current syllabus’ 
appendices online so they can be easily accessed and updated. The syllabus itself has been 
slightly re-structured to reflect the changes in Primary and KS3 ‘which religions when’ (as 
above).

g) Assessment
Decision:
Guidance is needed.
This is still to be written as Hub decisions were needed before this could be structured.

       
Actions, next steps and deadlines:
1. SACREs will discuss the revisions so far at the Spring Term SACRE meetings and send 

further thoughts to JL by 29th March 2018;
2. Final draft to be discussed at the Hub meeting on 24th April 4.15-5.30pm at Shute End, 

Wokingham;
3. Opportunity for all SACRE members to be walked through the revised syllabus and discuss 

it at the pan-Berkshire SACRE ‘training’ event also on 24th April 6-7.30pm at Shute End, 
Wokingham;
(Individual SACREs can arrange their own meetings with their advisers should they need 
more time than their meetings allow);

4. Teacher Focus Group and SACREs to discuss final draft during May and send any last 
thoughts to JL by email by 25th May. No amends/thoughts will be accepted after this date 
as the syllabus will need to be ratified and printed etc in time for launch events in 
June/July;

5. SACRE Hub members to be sent the final copy early June to ratify;

27



4

6. Forewords for the revised syllabus. Each SACRE will need to write its own Foreword for the 
revised syllabus. This will need to be signed off by the Chief Executive Officer/ Director of 
Education of each Council and be sent to Jan Lever by email by 15th June 2018;

7. SACREs will also need to make their own decisions as to how they will disseminate the 
revised syllabus to their schools;
JL will need to know many printed copies, how many USB copies each SACRE needs if they 
want to participate in a Hub order for these. JL needs this information at the same time as 
the Foreword, so to JL by 
[...]
ities and non-religious worldviews such as 
Humanism’. It is used in the same way in this agreed syllabus)

RE should help pupils to:

Learn ABOUT religions and worldviews by

• acquiring and developing knowledge and understanding of Christianity, other principal religions 
and worldviews represented in Britain, and the diversity within and between them as well as the 
commonalities they may share

• developing an understanding of the influence of beliefs, values and traditions on individuals, 
communities, societies and cultures.

This work includes enquiry into, and investigation of, the nature of religion, its beliefs, teachings and ways 
of life, sources, practices and forms of expression. It includes the skills of interpretation, analysis and 
explanation. Pupils learn to communicate their knowledge and understanding using specialist vocabulary. 

It also includes identifying and developing an understanding of ultimate questions and ethical issues from 
religious and non-religious perspectives. 

Learn FROM religions and worldviews by

• developing a positive attitude towards other people, respecting their right to hold beliefs different from 
their own and towards living in a society of diverse religions and beliefs 

• developing the ability to make reasoned and informed judgements about religious and moral issues 
with reference to the teachings of the principal religions and beliefs represented in Great Britain

• enhancing their spiritual, moral, social and cultural development by: 

- developing awareness of the fundamental questions of life raised by human experiences, and how 
religious teachings can relate to them

- responding to such questions with reference to the teachings and practices of religions and other 
belief systems and to their understanding and experience

- reflecting on their own beliefs, values and experiences in the light of their study.

This work is concerned with developing pupils’ reflection on and response to their own and other
[...]
nursery classes in maintained schools and is not, therefore, a legal 
requirement for much of the Foundation Stage. However, many will agree it can form a valuable part of the 
educational experience of children throughout the key stage.
Children will come from a variety of cultural, religious and secular backgrounds. Some will come from 
overtly religious homes, some will have occasional experience of religion, others none at all. All children 
need to be valued whatever their backgrounds or belief systems. It is important that teachers take this 
variety of experience into account when planning.
A teacher is always guided by the needs of each individual child, and effective and careful planning 
ensures that these needs are met. The subject must be taught in accordance with the locally agreed 
syllabus or, in voluntary aided faith schools, in line with a syllabus approved by the governing body, which 
will have taken into account any requirements set out in the school’s trust deed.
Exploring religions and cultures in the Foundation Stage provides rich opportunities for children’s 
spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. This will also support children develop knowledge and 
understanding about where they belong within their family and the wider community. It will also promote 
the development of appropriate religious vocabulary.
They will be developing the following attitudes and skills:
• a sense of curiosity
• respect for themselves and others
• interest and enjoyment in discovery
• empathy and open-mindedness
• commenting and asking questions
• expressing feelings and preferences
Children should begin to explore the world of religion in terms of religious figures, books, 
stories,celebrations, times, places and objects and by visiting and/or having visitors from places of 
worship. Representatives of local religious communities, including children’s family members, who can talk 
about their beliefs and experiences, could be invited into school to enr
[...]
 pupils an encounter with at least one non-religious worldview e.g. Humanism 
during the Primary Phase would be benefical, but this is not a mandatory expectation of the syllabus)
The recommendation is that Christianity is taught in every year group with one other religion alongside it. 
Which ‘other’ religion features in each year group is up to the school to decide, as long as by the end of 
Key Stage 2 the following 5 principal religions have been encountered:

Christianity, Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism.

Secondary Phase (Key Stage 3, Year groups 7-9, Ages 12-14)

It is a mandatory expectation of this syllabus that during Key Stage 3 pupils will encounter: 
Christianity plus Buddhism, Islam and Humanism (or one other secular worldview).

(Other principal religions e.g. Baha’i, can be included at the school’s discretion, as can other religions 
and worldviews of local significance. This is deemed benefical but is not a mandatory expectation of the 
syllabus)
The recommendation is that Christianity is taught in every year group with one other religion alongside it. 
Which ‘other’ religion features in each year group is up to the school to decide, as long as by the end of 
Key Stage 3 the following 4 principal religions/worldviews have been encountered:

Christianity plus Buddhism, Islam and Humanism (or one other secular worldview).

Structure

What subject knowledge relating to these religions and worldviews to teach when?

The Pan-Berkshire agreed syllabus advocates and enquiry approach to RE learning.

The syllabus is structured around key questions that progress in depth and breadth through the key 
stages. 
Using the agreed syllabus, a suggested process:

1. Be familiar with the key questions for each stage (on the Key Questions Overview KS1-3)

2. Decide which religion/worldview will be the focus of the enquiry (unit of work)

3. Focus on the learning intentions and attainment descriptors 

4. Consider the Learning FROM key questions (on the relevant 
[...]
to bring it to completion
Bracknell Forest
Reading
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Slough
West Berkshire
Wokingham
Particular thanks go to all those members who joined with people of their own religion from other local 
authorities to review and refine elements of the syllabus focused on their own faith. This work contributed 
in a major way to the development of this new document.

Teachers

Thanks also go to teachers from each of the participating authorities shared their views as the syllabus 
was emerging. Particular thanks are expressed to those who contributed to writing groups:
Foundation Stage:
Key Stage 1
Key Stage 2
Key Stage 3 and 14-19

Advisers

Thanks go to advisers who work with the six participating agreed syllabus conferences for all their advice 
and expertise: Jan Lever, Anne Andrews, Alison Harrir, David Rees and Brian Crisell.

Graphic Designer

The syllabus would not look as well presented as it does were it not for the work of a graphic designer so 
thanks go to Andrea Todd - Andrea Todd Design

SACREs

Thanks are expressed to the SACREs of all six local authorities, especially to the Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
fo their collaborative work through the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub.

66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3b Annual Report
	4 Draft Development Plan 2018-19
	6 Budget Plan for 2018-19
	7 Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub budget
	8 RE Agreed Syllabus Review so far - discussion
	Berkshire Syllabus 2018-2023




Minutes of the meeting


SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION)

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 6.15 PM

Committee Members Present

Group A
Christine Morgan Free Church
Shahid Younis Islam

Group B
Lisa Cornwell Church of England
Rev Philip Hobday Church of England

Group C
Stephen Vegh Chairperson  Secondary RS Teacher
Celia Thatcher Primary Headteacher
Michael Freeman Representative for the ATL section of NEU
Sue Cresswell Trade Union Representative NAS/UWT

Group D
Philip Houldsworth Wokingham Borough Councillor
Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor

Clerk to Sacre
Anne Coffey

RE Advisor and LA Representative
Jan Lever

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chairman welcomed members. Apologies were received from Anju Sharma, 
Catherine Jinkerson and Linda Galpin. Shahid Younis advised of his late arrival.

2 MINUTES 
Christine Morgan pointed out that her apologies were missing from the November minutes. 
Philip Hobday proposed that the minutes be approved subject to the Clerk amending them 
to include Christine’s apologies. All agreed.

3 MATTERS ARISING 
Matters arising from the November meeting were all listed on the agenda along with 
progress / outcomes as follows:

3.1 Westhill Trust funding request 
Jan investigated this but the criteria for this year were not appropriate for a syllabus launch 
event. The theme for this year is diversity and young people’s projects. Jan said we could 



apply for this year or wait and devise a project for next year to develop the Crossing the 
Bridges project further. Philip Hobday suggested waiting until 2019; the majority of 
members voted to agree, with Lisa abstaining.

3.2 Annual Report 
A copy was included in the pack. All agreed it looks good, is very readable and shows how 
much the Wokingham SACRE has achieved.

4 DRAFT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-19 
Jan referred to the plan in the pack, stating that it was very similar to last year’s 
development plan. Members were happy for the network meetings to continue. The 
network meeting on October 4th will be at Shute End, and she proposed that a Primary 
Subject Leaders’ half-day training day takes place before the network meeting. Anne has 
booked a room for these events.

Jan asked how we could support secondary heads of RE/RE teachers. The last time a 
joint training day was held, guest speakers were booked. The next secondary training day 
will be in February 2019. There could be funds allocated for a similar option at that event.

Stephen asked Anne to send a link for SACRE minutes and information to Julian Bushell 
for the Secondary Federation to access, as the Federation is unable to provide a 
secondary representative on the SACRE.

5 BUDGET UPDATE 
Jan distributed hard copies of the current budget update, as provided by Emily that 
afternoon, and talked members through it. She pointed out that we could save £250 if the 
primary subject leader training is shared with Reading SACRE. That would release funds 
which could be used to help secondary RE subject leaders. There were no objections, so it 
was agreed to allocate spending to support secondary RE training, subject to Reading 
sharing the primary training cost. Michael asked Jan to email Reading SACRE regarding 
this.
READING SACRE HAS AGREED TO JOINTLY FUND THE PRIMARY SUBJECT 
LEADERS’ TRAINING ON OCTOBER 4TH.

6 BUDGET PLAN FOR 2018-19 
The proposed budget plan for 2018-19 was included in the pack. Jan explained that there 
was about £1,500 left in the 2017-18 budget which needed to be allocated. Beth 
suggested allocating it to the conference in September. Discussion followed on whether 
we hold a separate syllabus launch and autumn conference. West Berks want their own 
launch. If we have a summer event it could also combine training. Michael pointed out that 
the RE Commission report is due out in September so it would very relevant to hold an 
event then. We need to decide what we want before we decide how to allocate the funds.

7 PAN-BERKSHIRE SACRE HUB BUDGET 
The Hub budget was included in the pack. Each Berkshire SACRE has contributed £1,700 
to cover the September conference, Hub meetings and work on the Revised Syllabus. 
(The Crossing the Bridges project has used all the funding from the Westhill Award).
The next Hub meeting is on 24th April at Shute End. 

8 RE AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW SO FAR - DISCUSSION 
Jan referred to the Hub meeting notes and talked members through the Powerpoint 
summary of the syllabus review so far, elaborating on some elements, e.g. slide 3, 



discussions at network meetings showed that some teachers were already teaching about 
Islam and others wanted to, so Islam is now to be included by the end of Key Stage 2. 
Teachers are to have more flexibility. 

Slide 4: Humanism (or another secular worldview) to be included at Key Stage 3. 
Discussion arose over the interpretation of ‘secular’ and what resources are available for 
Humanism.

Slides 5-7 covered how the questions pages for the ‘Learning From’ and ‘Learning About’ 
groupings had been reorganised. The key questions pages showing suggested content to 
be taught are now all together in the main body of the syllabus, sequenced as KS1 and 
then KS2. Only a small amount of content had been changed.

Slide 8 emphasised that ALL students have a statutory entitlement. Stephen suggested 
strengthening the wording for post-16 ages. (p.40). The statutory entitlement for each child 
stays the same and schools can follow their own syllabus but they have to follow the same 
principles as are applied to designing an agreed syllabus.

Slide 9 covers attainment targets. In mapping Discovery RE, Jan was surprised how few 
other syllabi had been revised in line with the 2013 framework. Learning About/From 
structures have been retained in many revised syllabi , but it is each SACRE’s job to 
decide on how closely to align their revised syllabus with the 2013 framework or not at all. 
Jan emphasised that teachers did not want much to be changed.

Slide 10 – the enquiry approach has been retained and the 4-step teaching and learning 
process has been made more explicit.

Slide 11 indicates that assessment has not yet been revised as decisions are yet to be 
made. At a SLT meeting last week, Emily Waddilove asked primary senior leaders what 
they would like assessment to look like. They wanted to keep the 3 descriptors process, 
working at, towards and beyond. This will be discussed at the next Hub meeting. 
Regarding concepts, more theological literacy is to be included, listing questions under 
appropriate concepts.

Some schools don’t teach RE, e.g. a Humanist school. Sue informed members that Piggott 
Secondary School have sixth-form weekly Friday slots of an alternative to RE.

Michael said some ATL people have asked if it is legal to get rid of RE. Some schools 
have alternative options, e.g. ‘ethical days’. Stephen suggested taking views to the 
September event, once the syllabus is launched and the curriculum is proceeding.

Ofsted must be able to see spiritual, moral, social and cultural development opportunities 
demonstrated; that is a statutory requirement.

It was suggested that we discuss secondary KS4/5 RE at the November SACRE meeting, 
and Julian Bushell of the Secondary Federation could be invited to attend, after an initial 
informal chat with him.

The next SACRE Hub meeting is April 24th when the final draft of the Syllabus will be 
discussed. Jan referred to the red text in the Hub notes, which lists actions, next steps and 
deadlines. Point 4 – the syllabus will need to be signed by the WBC Chief Executive 
before it can be presented to WBC and printed, and Point 6 – forewords need to be written 



by each SACRE. Members discussed having USBs or providing the syllabus online (more 
economical); all voted in favour of accessing it online.

Shahid asked if all SACREs are making their views known to NASACRE about the current 
state of RE provision. Beth reminded everyone that NASACRE is the National Association 
of SACREs, so they are the voice of SACREs. Jan agreed that in previous years it was felt 
that NASACRE was not doing enough as the national body, however, it has recently re-
thought its role to include a more collaborative/co-ordination role. Beth suggested 
speaking to the Regional Commission for Academies. Shahid asked if we could write to 
NASACRE. Stephen offered to work with Jan on drafting a letter.
Action: Stephen and Jan to draft a letter to NASACRE.

9 AOB 
Michael reported that Reading SACRE (of which he is Vice-Chair) want to hold a big 
launch event but funding is an issue. They are thinking of hiring Reading University as it is 
in both boroughs and inviting the Vice-Chancellor (Borough Mayor and Bishop of Reading, 
too?)  Would Wokingham SACRE be interested holding a joint event? Reading SACRE 
think it should be a flagship event; Stephen would like confirmation that Reading has some 
funding. Discussion ensued regarding the timing and a ‘twilight’ event was preferred. 
Action: Michael to liaise with Stephen regarding a possible joint event.  

Michael informed the group that the NUT (National Union of Teachers) and the ATL 
(Association of Teachers and Lecturers) have amalgamated to form the National 
Education Union (NEU), which is now the largest union in Europe and is not for teachers 
only. Michael will be the NEU Berkshire representative for SACREs; he is hoping to attract 
more interest from teachers’ unions.

Sue announced that she is retiring and has resigned from Piggott. She is a NASUWT 
(National Association of Schoolmasters Union of Women Teachers) representative on the 
SACRE, so will possibly not be able to continue on the SACRE although she would like to 
remain a member. Michael believes Sue can continue as a SACRE member if she retains 
her membership of the NASUWT. 

Stephen thanked everyone for attending the meeting, which closed at 8.45pm.

10 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
The next SACRE meeting will be on Monday June 11th. The autumn meeting is yet to be 
confirmed but will most likely be Monday November 12th, not November 5th. 


